
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Carol & Charles Elton​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0069-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  3 
 
HEARING DATE:  June 12, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow mooring pilings with less setbacks than required on 
property located at 478 Riverside Drive in Pasadena. 
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property consists of roughly 6,760 square feet of land, and is identified as Lots 169 
and 170 in the Upper Magothy Beach neighborhood, Parcel 343 in Grid 15 of Tax Map 24.  
 
The property is zoned R2 - Residential. This waterfront property, on the Magothy River, lies 
entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area LDA - Limited Development Area, and is 
mapped as a BMA - Buffer Modified Area. It is improved with a single-story dwelling, a shed, 
terraced patio, stairs for pier access, two mooring pilings, and a residential pier with an attached 
boatlift on the south side and smaller cantilevered boatlift on the north side.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the relocation of two (2) mooring pilings, for a 13’ x 11’ boatlift, on the 
north side of the existing pier. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-404(b) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides that a private pier or 
mooring piling shall be located at least 15 feet from a lot line extended. The two (2) mooring 
pilings will be as close as two (2) feet to the northern side lot line extended, necessitating a 
variance of thirteen (13) feet. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is significantly undersized for the R2 District. This zoning district requires 
a minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet, if not served by public sewer, and minimum lot width 
of 80 feet. The property is approximately 40 feet in width, and 6,760 square feet. 
 
The property has approximately 45 feet of waterfront footage. The distance between the side lot 
lines extended is approximately 40 feet in width. The existing 6 foot wide pier abuts the 15 foot 
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northern side setback, leaving approximately 4 feet of developable width between the pier and 
the southern 15 foot side setback. Nearly all pier additions within this area would require a 
variance.  
 
The applicant acknowledges there are two existing mooring pilings extending 14 feet into the 
northern side setback. The proposed relocation of these two pilings will actually reduce the side 
setback encroachment to a distance of 13 feet.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) notes that the property line extensions are 
drawn correctly according to the requirements of 18-2-404. Their Office has no objection to the 
variance request.  
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The R2 District requires a minimum lot width of 80 feet, but the applicant’s lot is approximately 
half that width. This unusually narrow lot makes it difficult to develop under strict conformance 
with the Code. Two existing pilings encroach into the required northern side setback. Relocation 
of these pilings will reduce the side setback encroachment and increase navigable water space 
between the pilings and the neighboring pier. Therefore, the request can be considered the 
minimum necessary to afford relief. As such, the granting of the variance would not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, would not 
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor would it be 
detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-2-404(b) to allow 
two (2) mooring pilings with less setbacks than required, as shown on the site plan. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 













Letter of Explanation  

478 N. Riverside Dr. Pasadena, MD. 21122 

Carol & Charles Elton 

 

Proposed Work  

We are seeking a variance for a 13’w x 11’l boat lift and the associated poles with less setbacks 
than required. Two of the four poles required will be in the setback. The poles will be 13 feet into the 
northern set back or 2 feet oƯ the northern extended property line. All work a max of 60’ channel 
ward of the mean high-water line.  

 

Hardship  

The Eltons property has a waterfront footage of 45 feet. The Eltons lot is undersized. With a 
waterfront footage of 45 feet after the 15-foot setbacks are drawn in you are left with a 15-foot-wide 
buildable area. The work proposed in this application reduces the Eltons’ encroachment into the 
northern setback. Currently there are two mooring poles to the north of the pier that are place 14 
feet into the setback. The proposed plan is seeking to relocate those two poles to accommodate a 
boat lift. The plan reduces the encroachment into the setback from 14 feet to 13 feet. The need for 
this reconfiguration is to allow the Elton’s to safely store their 21’ Montauk on a boat lift out of the 
way from the wake of Cockey Creek. The addition of the boat lifts/slips does not change the 
character of the Upper Magothy Beach subdivision as numerous residents have multiple boat 
lifts/slips.  

 

Thank you,  

Tim Glaser 

Please contact Tim Glaser with any questions or information 

tim@magnumlift.com 

1-800-268-5911 

1901 Betson Ct.  

Odenton, MD. 21113 
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